subject to US sanctions

(798)   (798)

   -  -  -  -

OPERATING INCOME 7,832  -  (304) 7,528

  Share of earnings of associates 323   214  537

  Net gain on non-current assets 285   2  287

  Goodwill (251)   (251)

PRE-TAX INCOME 8,189  -  (88) 8,101

  Corporate income tax (2,750)   70  (2,680)

NET INCOME 5,439  -  (18) 5,421

Net income attributable to minority interests

607   (4) 603

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS 4,832  -  (14) 4,818

- 40 -

Consolidated financial statements at 31 December 2014

¶ Statement of net income and changes in assets and liabilities recognised directly in
equity

The following table shows im pacts on the statement of net income and changes in assets and liabilities

recognised directly in equity for the year ended 2013  due to the  application of IFRS 10 and IFRS 11 .

The amendment to IAS 32 has no impact on the statement of net inco me and changes in assets and

liabilities recognised directly in equity.

In millions of euros

Year to 31 Dec.
2013 before
restatement

Adjustments
IFRS 10

Adjustments
IFRS 11

Year to 31 Dec.
2013 restated

Net income for the period 5,439  -  (18) 5,421

Changes in assets and liabilities recognised directly in equity (1,376) -  12  (1,364)

Items that are or may be reclassified to profit or loss (1,711) -  12  (1,699)

  - Changes in exchange rate movements (1,228)  (140) (1,368)

- Changes in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets, including
those reclassified as loans and receivables

1,308   63  1,371

- Changes in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets reported in
net income, including those reclassified as loans and receivables

(646)  31  (615)

  - Changes in fair value of hedging instruments (836)  (28) (864)

  - Changes in fair value of hedging instruments reported in net income

  - Changes in equity-method investments (309)  86  (223)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 335  -  -  335

- Remeasurement gains (losses) related to post-employment benefit
plans

341   (5) 336

  - Changes in equity-method investments (6)  5  (1)

   -

Total 4,063  -  (6) 4,057

  - Attributable to equity shareholders 3,874   (6) 3,868

  - Attributable to minority interests 189   189

¶ Cash flow statement

The cash flow statement for the year ended 31 December  2013 showed a balance of cash and equivalent

accounts of EUR 100.2  billion as at 1 January 2013 and of EUR 98.1 billion as at 31 December 2013.

The impact s of IFRS 10 and IFRS 11 on the balance of cash and equivalent  accounts  at 1 January 2013

and  31 December  2013 amounted respectively to EUR -1.4 billion and EUR -0.4  billion, i.e. a

EUR 1 billion in crease over the period.

- 41 -

[…]

regulatory requirements for the legal entity to which the homogeneous group of businesses belongs,
with a minimum of 7%.

The growth rate  to perpetuity  used is 2% for mature economies . For CGUs implemented in countries

with high level s of inflation, a specific add -on is taken into account (calculated according  to  inflation

rates disclosed by external sources).

The following table shows the se nsitivity of cash generating unit valuations to changes in the value of

parameters used in the DCF calculation: the cost of capital, the cost/income ratio  in terminal value , the

cost of risk in terminal value and the growth rate  to perpetuity .

In 2014, t he difficult Italian economic environment led to the recognition of a EUR  297  million
impairment of the goodwill allocated to the BNL bc homogeneous group. An impairment of

EUR 186  million had been recorded in 2013.

¶ Sensitivity of the main goodwill valuations to a 10 -basis point change in the cost of
capital , a 1% point change in the cost/income ratio  in terminal value, a 5 % point change
of the cost of risk in terminal value and a 50 -basis point change in the growth rate  to

perpetuity

In millions of euros
BNL bc BancWest Personal Finance

Cost of capital 10.0%   7.9% 9.2%

Adverse change (+10 basis points) (82)   (169) (173)

Positive change (- 10 basis points) 84   175  177

Cost/income ratio 53.0%   58.1% 45.8%

Adverse change (+ 1 %) (260)   (333) (523)

Positive change (-1 %) 260   333  523

Cost of risk (623)   (192) (1,389)

Adverse change (+ 5 %) (166)   (76) (435)

Positive change (- 5 %) 166   76  435

Growth rate to perpetuity 2.0%   2.0% 2.1%

Adverse change (-50 basis points) (271)   (374) (443)

Positive change (+50 basis points) 305   443  511

A 2% change in the normalised cash flow used for the goodwill impairment test of the BNL bc

homogeneous group would result in a EUR 9 2 million change  in its recoverable amount.

For the BancWest and Personal Finance homogeneous groups of businesses , there would be no grounds

for goodwill impairment even if the four most adverse scenarios contained in the table were applied to

the impairment test.

- 83 -

Consolidated financial statements at 31 December 2014

5.p TECHNICAL RESERVES OF INSURANCE COMPANIES

 In millions of euros  31 December 2014 31 December 2013